Senate Foreign Affairs, Defence and Trade Legislation Committee

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Department of Veterans’ Affairs

Additional estimates 2000–2001—21 February 2001


Question 1

Output Group 2.1

Topic: Termination of Sturt Nursing Agency and Central Coast Nursing Service community nursing contracts (August—October 2000)

Written question 

Senator Schacht asked: 

1. Why did the Department of Veterans’ Affairs (DVA) terminate the Sturt Nursing Agency (SNA) and Central Coast Nursing Service (CCNS) Community Nursing contracts?

The Deeds of Agreement for Sturt Nursing Agency and Central Coast Nursing Services were not terminated, but were not renewed upon expiration. The cessation of these two nursing services as contracted community nursing providers was unrelated, as the separate decisions were based on the outcomes of the department’s external audit process.

· Was there any problem with the services being delivered, if so what were those problems, and where is the supporting evidence?

The external audit and reaudit process identified continuing non-compliance with the Deed of Agreement in a number of key areas. This non-compliance continued even after the Sturt Nursing Agency and Central Coast Nursing Services were made aware of the areas of non-compliance and given the help and opportunity to achieve compliance. Both providers were fully informed about the problems identified.

· Why did Mr Cauchi inform Jill Flatters (former CCNS nurse) that the contract with Central Coast Nursing Service was terminated for “purely political reasons”?

Mr Effie Cauchi does not recall having any discussion with a Ms Jill Flatters. Mr Cauchi refutes making such a statement and states that he did not discuss the contents of the letter notifying of the decision not to renew the contract with the Central Coast Nursing Services with anyone other than the proprietor of Central Coast Nursing Services, Ms Wendy Cooper.

2.
Why were the contracts terminated at such short notice (3 and 4 days) that led to major stress to DVA clients?

As previously stated, each Deed of Agreement was not terminated, but rather was not renewed. Prior to the final decision not to renew each Deed of Agreement and over a number of months, the department informed and discussed with Sturt Nursing Agency and Central Coast Nursing Services the outcomes of both the first and second audits.  The department also notified the two agencies in writing that it was considering not renewing their Deeds of Agreement and provided each of the organisations with the opportunity to forward a submission to the department stating why the Deed of Agreement should be renewed.

Assuming that the “short notice” refers to the final letters stating the department’s final decision not to renew the Deed of Agreement, it needs to be noted that these were sent two weeks after the letters referred to above. 

3.
Why didn’t the Department follow their own guidelines (as outlined to the Senate Estimates Committee in May 2000)?

· Failure to consult with LMOs

The department’s guidelines outlined to the Senate Estimates Committee in May 2000 were for circumstances where community nursing providers end their contractual arrangement with the department. In contrast to this in the case of Sturt Nursing Agency and Central Coast Nursing Services, the department chose not to renew the contractual arrangement with these organisations. As such, it was inappropriate to discuss the department’s decision with Local Medical Officers (LMOs), and allow them to choose the alternative community nursing providers, prior to informing the organisations themselves. Employees of the department organised the transfer of the affected veterans and war widows, and followed the same process as when an urgent transfer of patients occurs (as outlined to the Senate Estimates Committee in May 2000).

Each of the affected veteran and war widow’s LMOs was informed via a letter at the time of transfer, of the change of community nursing provider and the details of the new provider. The department required that the new provider contact the veteran or war widow’s LMO soon after the transfer to discuss the care being provided.

· Offering choice to patients

At the time of transfer, each veteran and war widow was visited by departmental staff and informed of the change of provider. If the veteran or war widow was uncomfortable with their new provider, they were invited to discuss their concerns with their LMO. If required, the LMO could transfer them to another contracted community nursing provider in the area. This would be a decision made between the individual veteran or war widow and the LMO.

4.
Why did the Department refuse SNA’s request to meet with the Repatriation Commission prior to the termination of the contract?

Sturt Nursing Agency was provided with the opportunity to forward a submission to the Repatriation Commission proposing why its Deed of Agreement should be renewed. After receipt of this submission it was decided that a meeting with the Repatriation Commission was not necessary.

5.
Why did the Department breach their Deed of Agreement by failing to act when SNA tried to activate the dispute mechanism?

The expiration date of the agreement was not a matter in dispute as it was part of the originally signed agreement. The Department made a decision not to offer a new contract to Sturt. This was not a matter relevant to the deed of agreement.

6.
Why did the Department bring in providers to take over the care of SNA patients that failed to comply with DVA requirements (no workers’ compensation insurance, agency working without LMO orders, agency failing to keep required documentation)?

The department did not transfer any of Sturt Nursing Agency’s patients to providers that had been identified in the external audit process as failing to meet the requirements of the Deed of Agreement.

7.
Why did the Department fail to act to ensure that former SNA patients received adequate care from new providers over the Christmas—New Year period (at least one patient hospitalised due to agency failing to provide normal visits)?

The department is unaware of any veterans and war widows who were previously cared for by Sturt Nursing Agency, who did not receive the necessary nursing care over the Christmas period. In some cases the individual or their family requested that services be re-arranged to meet the needs of the family during the Christmas—New Year period.

Question 2

Output Group 2.1

Topic: DVA Briefing Paper to Government (March–April 1998)

Written Question

Senator Schacht asked: 

1.
Who prepared and authorised this document, and what was the reason for its preparation?

The brief was prepared and finalised by the department. The Minister made a presentation to all National Party MPs to inform them about the Community Nursing Reforms Process. A copy of the brief was provided to each of the National Party MPs who attended the presentation.

2.
Why was this document only issued to Government parliamentarians?

The recipients of the brief were decided by the Minister.

All of the known members of the Domiciliary Nurses Association, who raised the majority of concerns about the Community Nursing Reforms Process, were located in rural areas. Many of the National Party MPs who attended the presentation had already been approached by the Domiciliary Nurses Association about the Community Nursing Reforms Process.

3.
Why was this document full of false and misleading information?

The brief included no false or misleading information.

4.
Was this document a deliberate attempt by the Department to discredit the Domiciliary Nurses Association?

The briefing paper  responded to the public claims made by the Domiciliary Nurses Association concerning the Community Nursing Reforms Process, prior to implementation on 4 May 1998. These claims had the potential to cause unnecessary concern to veterans and war widows. The department used the briefing paper as an opportunity to respond to the various issues raised.

Question 3

Output Group 2.1

Topic: The Audit process

Written question

Senator Schacht asked:

1.
When appointed, were the Auditors contracted by DVA, accredited Commonwealth Aged Care Assessors?

The correct term used by the Aged Care Standards and Accreditation Agency to describe its assessors is ‘Quality Assessors’.

Quality Assessors measure the performance of residential aged care facilities against the residential aged care standards. The provision of care and the method of funding for the residential aged care sector and the community sector are fundamentally different. As a result, it would be inappropriate to audit community based nursing providers against the residential aged care standards.

2.
How did the auditors obtain personal information on providers, which is not relevant to the audit process?

AHA has not obtained personal information on providers. To conduct the audits, the department provides AHA with a provider’s business contact details and information on the provider’s patient mix and claiming patterns. If a reaudit is required, AHA also receives a copy of the action plan agreed to by the provider and the DVA State office after the initial audit. An action plan is developed to ensure that a provider achieves compliance in the reaudit by outlining the actual actions that will be undertaken by the provider to achieve this compliance.

3.
Why were the audits conducted outside the normal auditing guidelines?

The audits were not conducted outside of the normal auditing guidelines. Sturt Nursing Agency and Central Coast Nursing Services were treated like all other providers who have been required to undergo a reaudit.

Question 4

Output Group 2.1

Topic:The fee review

Written question

Senator Schacht asked:

1. Has the review been completed?

The Fee Review has been completed. The outcomes of the Fee Review will be implemented with a new Deed of Agreement for community nursing providers on 1 May 2001.

2.
When was it completed?

The draft final report from the consultant, Health Outcomes International, was completed in May 2000. The final report was presented in June 2000.

3.
Was it completed before May 2000, as stated in the Minister’s budget statement?

The draft final report from Health Outcomes International was completed in May 2000. On page 48 of the Minister’s Portfolio Budget Statements 2000–2001, released on 9 May 2000, it was stated that the review had been completed—however there was no reference to this being before May 2000.

4.
Why wasn’t it completed within 6 months of the implementation of the community nursing reforms (part of the Department’s contractual obligation)?

The department undertook to commence the Fee Review within six months of the implementation of the community nursing reforms, not to complete the Fee Review. The community nursing reforms were implemented on 4 May 1998 and the Fee Review commenced in late 1998.

5.
Were the problems identified by the Domiciliary Nurses Association and others before the implementation of the reforms supported by the provider comments (from draft extract of the report)?

No. The Fee Review included a mail out survey which was completed by 48% of all contracted community nursing providers. The majority of the providers who completed the survey considered the introduction of the current system to be a step in the right direction.

6.
Were the provider comments included in the final report, if not why not?

The outcomes of the mail out survey were included in Health Outcome International’s final report on the Fee Review.

7.
How can providers be expected to make business plans while the Department hands out piecemeal (3 month) extensions to contracts?

The department has extended its current Deed of Agreement to ensure that the outcomes of the Fee Review and other enhancements to the contractual arrangement could be included within a new Deed of Agreement. The enhancements will benefit veterans and providers as well as the department, by making the contractual arrangement clearer. The department is in the process of offering community nursing providers a new Deed of Agreement to come into effect on 1 May 2001. The Deed of Agreement is for a three year period.

8.
When will the Fee Review be acted upon, what actions will be taken, and will there be meaningful consultation with providers regarding changes as a result of the fee review?

The outcomes of the Fee Review will be implemented on 1 May 2001. As a result of the Fee Review, revisions have been made to the fees in the schedule of fees and a new exceptional case process has been implemented.

Information sessions on the outcomes of the Fee Review presented by Health Outcomes International were held in each of the states in November 2000. All contracted providers were invited to attend the sessions and given the opportunity to provide feedback. 

Question 5

Output Group 2.1

Topic: Previous estimates committee answers (May 2000)

Written question

Senator Schacht asked: 

1.
Are Ms Fahey, her husband, or any members of her family owners or part owners of Fahey’s Nursing Service?

Mr Malcolm Fahey, Ms Tina Fahey’s husband, is a proprietor of Fahey’s Nursing Pty Ltd trading as Fahey’s Nursing Service.

Ms Fahey is a Director of the company.

2.
What is Ms Fahey’s role with Fahey’s Nursing Agency? (Director, consultant and has been actively recruiting and/or interviewing staff)

Ms Fahey is the Director of Nursing for Fahey’s Nursing Service.  She also provides care to veterans and war widows as a registered nurse.

3.
How many DVA patients were transferred to Fahey’s Nursing Service from Chris Smith’s nursing agency? (85 patients not 58 as stated in Hansard)

Thirteen DVA patients were transferred from Vesgrove (Chris Smith’s nursing agency) to Fahey’s Nursing Service when Vesgrove ceased operations in April 2000.

4.
How many patients were transferred to other providers on the Central Coast?

Forty-five DVA patients were transferred to other contracted community nursing providers on the Central Coast. Sixteen DVA patients were discharged from Vesgrove prior to the transfer process.

5.
How much extra revenue did Fahey’s Nursing Service receive from the transfer of these patients?

This information is considered by the department to be commercial-in-confidence.

6.
What is Ms Fahey’s role with DVA?

Ms Fahey was previously contracted to DVA as a community nurse adviser. She no longer holds any position with the department.

7.
In Ms Fahey’s contracted position with the Department, shouldn’t she be aware that DVA patients were going to be transferred to other providers?

and

8.
Who decided which providers would receive how many patients when they were being transferred and what is their relationship with Ms Fahey?

The NSW State office community nursing contract manager and support administrative staff managed the transfer of DVA patients from Vesgrove to other contracted providers. This manager was responsible for determining the number of veterans transferred to each of the alternative contracted providers. In her role with DVA, Ms Fahey did not have responsibility for these transfers.

9.
How many DVA community care packages did Fahey’s Nursing Agency receive?

The department does not administer community care packages.  Community care packages are administered by the Department of Health & Aged Care.  The department has no knowledge of the community care packages received by Fahey’s Nursing Service through the Department of Health & Aged Care.

10.
Did Ms Fahey win a tender to coordinate DVA community care packages?

Ms Fahey did not win a tender to coordinate DVA community care packages. However, Fahey’s Nursing Service was a successful tenderer to provide services under Veterans’ Home Care. Under Veterans’ Home Care, Fahey’s Nursing Service is able to provide a number of non-clinical or HACC type services to veterans and war widows.

11.
How can the Department satisfy Australian taxpayers, that there has not been a conflict of interest in the transfer of patients to Fahey’s Nursing Service?

The department considers that there was no conflict of interest in this case.

The decision to transfer Vesgrove’s veterans and war widows was made by the departmental contract managers. Ms Fahey had no role in that transfer process.

Question 6

Output Group 6.2

Topic: Veteran health studies

Hansard page 111

Senator Schacht asked:

Is the study of Gulf War veterans which is under way the only major study? Would you give us the names of the other ones?

Answer:

The Department has a number of studies or inquiries being undertaken, some of which are joint projects with the Department of Defence. They are:

The Gulf War Veteran Health Study. This is a major interdisciplinary health study, being undertaken by a group of contractors, led by Professor Malcolm Sim. The study aims to examine a broad range health outcomes. It is now in data collection stage, and it is envisaged that it will be completed early in 2002.

Korean Veteran Mortality Study. This is a study of the mortality of Australia’s Korean War veterans. The study is being undertaken within the Department of Veterans’ Affairs, and is now in advanced data collection. It is envisaged that the study will be completed in a few months time.

Korean War Veteran Cancer Incidence Study. This study has only recently been announced.  It is planned to examine the incidence of cancers in our Korean veterans. The study will be, in the main, out-sourced to the Australian Institute of Health and Welfare, and we expect that it will be completed by the end of the year.

F-111 Deseal/Reseal Health Study. This study is just commencing. It will involve an extensive health study of all those involved in the deseal/reseal process. The group to undertake the study will be decided by a competitive tender. Until a tenderer has been selected, and a detailed protocol for the study has been completed, it is not possible to estimate how long the study will take.

Vietnam Veterans Morbidity Study. This study began in 1996. Several volumes of results have now been published. The remaining work involves the validation of Motor Neurone Disease and Multiple Sclerosis in those veterans who report suffering from this condition. The Australian Institute of Health and Welfare is undertaking this section of the work, and it is expected that this will report within the next few months.

Atomic Test Participant Cancer Incidence and Mortality Study. This study involves measuring the mortality and the cancer experience of those who participated in the British atomic test in Australia. The first part of this study is the completion of a Nominal Roll, and work on this is underway. It is envisaged that the study will be completed by groups chosen by corporative tender.
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